Interest rate risk affects the economic performance of the Bank and Group with an impact on the

present value of future cash flows and on the net interest income earned on interest-bearing assets

and liabilities.

RISK MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION

103

The Bank and Group measure interest rate risk by considering the net present value sensitivity

of interest-bearing assets and liabilities as well as sensitivity of net interest income. Periodically, a

report containing the following sensitivities is prepared and presented to the ALCO Committee:

• Sensitivity of net interest income on 100 b.p. parallel shift of yield curve over 1 year time

horizon;

• Sensitivity of economic value, that is difference between the present value of interest-sensitive

assets and liabilities in the conditions of 100 b.p. and 200 b.p. yield curve parallel shift;

The first measure takes into consideration a short-term impact of rate shock on the Bank’s or

Group’s earnings, while the second measure gives a long-term view on the sensitivity to interest

rate fluctuations. The funds with nonexistent contractual maturities (demand deposits) are inserted

by using models in order to financially present implicit rate sensitivities.

sensitivity of net interest income of the Group on 100 b.p. parallel shift of yield curve as of 31. 12. 2011

	 	 	 	 (all	amounts	expressed	in	thousands	of	EUR)
	 		 		 	 +100	b.p.	 	 	 -100	bp
		 		 		 Sight	 Term	 Total	 Sight	 Term	 Total

Total	 		 		 900	 3,800	 4,700	 (1,200)	 (3,900)	 (5,100)
Asssets	 		 		 1,800	 12,800	 14,600	 (1,800)	 (12,800)	 (14,600)
		 Sight	Loans	 	 1,800	 		 1,800	 (1,800)	 		 (1,800)
		 Securities	 FX*	 		 100	 100	 		 (100)	 (100)
		 	 FL*	 		 400	 400	 		 (400)	 (400)
		 Loans	 FX	 		 400	 400	 		 (400)	 (400)
		 	 FL	 		 11,900	 11,900	 		 (11,900)	 (11,900)
		 Other	Financial	Asset	 FX	 		 		 0,0	 		 		 0,0
		 	 FL	 		 		 0,0	 		 		 0,0
Liabilities	 		 		 (900)	 (9,000)	 (9,900)	 600	 8,900	 9,500
		 Sight	Deposits	 	 (900)	 		 (900)	 600	 		 600
		 Securities	issued	 FX	 		 	 0,0	 		 	 0,0
		 	 FL	 		 		 0,0	 		 		 0,0
		 Deposits	 FX	 		 (5,500)	 (5,500)	 		 5,500	 5,500
		 	 FL	 		 (3,500)	 (3,500)	 		 3,400	 3,400
		 Other	Financial	Liabilities	 FX	 		 		 0,0	 		 		 0,0
		 	 FL	 		 		 0,0	 		 		 0,0
Derivatives			 		 		 (200)	 (200)	 		 200	 200

*FX-fixed	rate;	FL-floating	rate

The sensitivity of net interest income on a 100 b.p. interest rate increase/decrease as at 31.12.2011

equalled:

• 100 b.p. increase: 4,700 thousand EUR;

• 100 b.p. decrease: - 5,100 thousand EUR.

The sensitivity of net interest income on 100 b.p. interest rate increase/decrease as at 31.12.2010

equalled:

• 100 b.p. increase: 3,694 thousand EUR;

• 100 b.p. decrease: - 3,694 thousand EUR.

RISK MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION

104

the impact of a 100 b.p. interest rate shift on the net present value of the Group, as of 31. 12. 2011

	 (all	amounts	expressed	in	thousands	of	EUR)